No.4592

Specifications:

Wing Span: 61,75 (1570mm

Wing Area: 605 sq.in. (39dm

Lengihe AT* {4290mm)

Weight: 5-€ .30 Ibs.(28009)

Engine: PRO45 Reog'd

Motor: OBL3GO9-46A )

Radio: 4-5 CH Reqd

Warranty

This kit is guaranteed to be free from defects in material and workmanship at the date of purchase.
It does not cover any damage caused by use or modification. The warranty doces not extend
beyond the product itself and is limited only to the original cost of the kil. By the act of building this
user-assembled kit, the user accepis all resulling in liability for damage caused by the final
producl, If the buyer is nol prepared Lo accep! this liability, it can be returned new and unused 10
the place of purchase for a refund,

JETCO7 V3



INTRODUCTION m’

Introduction

Thanks for purchasing the ABS ( ABS is a “polymaericed alloy’ of the three malerials
Acrylonitrile, Buladiene and Styrene) series airplane from Thunder Tiger, this kind of
airplane is far different from the traditional wood made airplane covered with covering.
The plane is all plastic includes the fuselage, wing and tail feathers which are impact and
waler resistance that we ensure you will have longer enjoyable time with this product.

This is not a toy. Assembly and running this product requires adult supervision. To gain
the most from this airplane kit, it is important that you read the instructions thoroughly
and then follow them exactly. This instruction manual has been wrillen with a novice
modelers in mind, but includes many hints and modeling tips thal even experienced
modeler can benelit from. We strongly suggest that you read through the construction
sequence and eliminate many questions you might have if you did not read the manual
prior to starting the actual construction.

The first thing you should do before beginning assembly is to check the contents of your
kit against the parts list on pages 5 and 6. If any parts are missing, contact your dealer or
authorised Thunder Tiger Distributors immediately for replacement, Browse
www.thundertiger.com for more information or customer service if you encounter any
prablems.




o

ITEMS NEEDED

ITEMS REQUIRED FORASSEMBLY

Achacklistis also provided on the next page which
will make shopping for these items easiar.

Radlo - A 4- channel radio  with 4 stardard servos s
required. Most lower priced 4-channel radios only
come with thres standarc servos so you may need to
purchase the fourlth servo separately

[ N X | - % B N0
Tools-Made! assemaly can be much easiar if the proper
tocls are used, Therelore we have incluged in our
chacklist to above, a complete listing of all the tools we
used to assembie our pratotype madels. As you will
nolice, many household teols can be utilized during
tha canstruatian,

Adhesives- You will noed two types of adhesives for the
Jupiter- Epoxy and Inslant ( cyancacrylate jadhesives.
We recommend that you purchase both 5-minute and
30-minute epoxy lo cutdown on assembly lime, bul you
can get by with enly 30-minute epoxy if lime is no
impartant, You will also nesd a small bottie of both
*Thick®™ andg "Thin" instant adhesive.

No.1263-65

Carry Mastor-Thunder Tiger offers a complele
arganizer of field aquipmenl. All you need isincludedc,

Comprehensive Items Needed Check List

4-Channe! Radio with 4 Slandard Servos
S-Minute Epoxy {4 ounces or s0)
30-Minule Epoxy (4 cunces or o)

“Thin™ Instant Adhesive (1/2 cunce)
“Thick™ Instant Adhesive (1/2 sunce)
Hobby Knife and Blades

Epoxy Mixing Sticks and/or Brushes
Sandpaper {150 grit)

Masking Tape

Rubbing Alcohal

Paper Towels

Ruler

%0 Dograa Tnangle

Fine-Paint, Felt-Tip Fan

Misc, Kousenhold Tools

Driltand Bits 1 Smm 2. 6mm. 3mm 4mm, 5mm, 7 Smm
(V167 T/64° 178" 51327 13/64° 19/647 )




POWER UNIT REQUIRED 'm"

Power Unit Required
Electric Power

No.9141

Brushless Motor: If you would usse eleclric motor
instead of a Nitro Engine then the OBL3G/DH-46A
{Na.2366) is a perfect chaice to install on Jupiter.

Engino-Thunder Tiger PRO4E is an icdeal engine for
this airplana. This quiat running engine is easy 1o starl,
requiras na special break In periods, 8 very aasy 1o
maintain and will last for ysars,

Controller: ACE SBLC-80A (N0 8D77) Is a parfact
controller that controlling OBL mator afficiently.

Battery: Recommand tha use of 451F 14 8V 3700mAh
battary (No. 2842)

Flight Equipment- There are several “supporl” ilems
that you will nead fo purchase in orcer ta gat yaur
engine running and your plane in Lhe air. These are
listed at the bottom

Nitro Flight Equipment Needed Check List

® Foam Rubber Padding ‘or the radio

® Stick on Lead Strip for balancing the plana
® 30or Props (see angina instructions) Battery Charger- £LC4 LiPo Battary Charger{Na 2532)
® 10%-15% Glow Fuel

® Fuel PumparBulb

El lc Flight Equi N d Check List
® Cloctric Starter or “ Chicken Stick™ oo FRatt Eauipment Nesdee ek L

® 2-3APC 12x8~8E Propelier

® Glow slarter ® 14.8V 3700mAh LiPo Baltery Packs
® Extra Glow Plug(s) ® 504 Spaed Controllar
@ Silicon Tubing ® Quanty LiPo Battary Charger



@

PARTS DRAWING

AS6701 Fuselage Set

N \T_ e e e Bl e ————
B e B LS —— e ——
ff /77 / / e —————— 2" a =
A el | g . Nut
, O i —— G — e Pin (4) Suppo?l {1}

B SN -~ e —— Fuselage (1}

— AS6706 Motor Mount
"/ F\. ‘ 9\ - / (-) - Q
\o\..} .‘(:-4:’,. '\._y \ ﬂ |Dl [P I “’m'(‘)

. — i =
Firemi {1} gﬂ:‘;:::;’m 2 Bu‘l:k.h':; ( Feemin R::T:;:?ﬁ SeveTray(1) || Motor Mount (1) s“"‘"g)
cruwy|
AS6702 Main Wing Set

l/ h
|

]
AR AR R AR R R RN R RN LR et

MainWing (LF1,R1)

@
- [ ] 2 M7 Hex Nut (1)
Alleron Sorvo Alleron Sorvo
i {‘;’;‘.“,'(?,‘" Spacas Tebe (1) RaiB (1) Rail A1)
AS6697
Wing Bolt
- 7 b & ?1 o zace o (Sold in Pair)
Center Sieava (1) e . T f
ron End Torgque 26x10mm
Cap (U1R11)  RodSupport VLRI pog (i .RM1)  Woee Screm (4) =
wing Belt (1)
AS6670 AS6671 AS6672
Vertical Tail Set Horizontal Tail Set Engine Mount Set
7
|
(1] | O
T 1L _
i Enginge Mcunt
Horizortal Tail (2) Engine Mount (1) aaglc Plate(1)
®\
\ ' \ 'I. —_—
\._/ Vertcal Tas (1) t—:_-:_.. - @
Haum Mold
Elevator 1 A4 Hox Nut ()
Caontrol Hern (1) Foem Block (1) et
AN
4x25mm 3x18mm
Rudder Control Horn {1} Elavatar Spar {1) Scraw {3) Weod Scraw (4)




PARTS DRAWING

Oiaer

AS6703 Main Landing Gear Set AS6695 Tail Wheel Set
P == G == R )
e T :
o Main Gear \-\\Q ,'/. -\i I} @
- Whae! Mewt(1) Whee!
Tail Wheal(1) Collar (1}
4X35mm 4xX25mm aAX25mm . % .
Screw(2) Screw (1) Screw(2) M4 Nut (3) M3 Nut(2) P p— ) P —
:,%/' Stearing Arm(1} Setsorew (1)
[}
_‘ﬂ = Tall Wheel | -
o & 5 Wire(1) M2 Wranch {1} AxSmm
VM3 Wrench {1} M4 Locknut|{2) M4Cono{l) M3 Cane (2} Setscrew (1)
AS6696 Linkage Set AS6678 220cc Fuel Tank
7
|
\ —_— —
A /O e (=] — = )
wie2m(1y TS R iiole s) Brass Tube(4) Cap{l}  FuelBackPiate(’)  Clunk(1}
[ " 1) % = P — [ S m— ﬁ
CFK Pushrea (1) readed ciovis (7) 3x20mm Self X 2
Adoptor(2) -tapping Screw (1) Silicon Tube (1) Rubber Stopper {1}
- R0 E-_
Throttie Guide Tube (1) Theaaded Rod (1) Z 8and End(1} @ 1 —
:&
T amme ShconRing (1) Bont Srass Tube (2] Brass Tubo (1)
Throttle Pusheed (1) MNlercn Pushroa (2) & B
( )
L 2 J ﬂ -.
Guide Tube (1) .
- 7
—
Imner Tube | 1) Fuel Tank {1)
3169 EZ Connector Set 3282W Spinner 3297 Wheel
ﬁ . .,/'\._ l.-/@\-.'
Hax Wranch (1} Sa?::gr’::"n; L.=|—\=;'- .\--- .--/'
Spenner(!) Whael (2}
ol @ s 1110 —
R"‘;‘:‘”.,. MZNGL(1] M2 Washer (1) 3x12mm Salf A§§Z9i'!‘_"d Shield
ppaandd L Backpisle () _tapping Scraw {2) Vi "‘}
\ /
AS6704 Decal AS6680 Repair Bag \“/ S
Wind 2x5mm
Shiala{t) Woocd Scraw(5)
ABS Sheet(2) OPTIONAL PARTS
n AS6707 Adaptor Set
g #e i,
CA Glus{1) Epoaxyld) é:lb
Decal (1) Adapter(1)  Prop Nut(1)




» -

PRE-ASSEMBLY

PRE-ASSEMBLY NOTES

1. If you are not an experienced pilot, plan to have a fully
competant pilat chack your campletad madel and halp
you with your first Mlights. Even though we have tried lo
provide you witha very thorough insiruction manual,
macels are rathar complicated and an experienced
modeler can quickly check over your model to make sure
your first flights are successful.

2. Please assembie your macel exacily according to these
insiruclions . Do not atlempl to madify or change the
Jupiter inany way as doing so may adverssly change il
flying charactenstics,

3. Belore you bagin, please chack the antire contents of
Ihis kil againsg! Ihe parts drawing make sure that no parts
are missing or damaged This will alse help you to
bacoma familiar with each companent of your plane. |If
you fing that any cof the parts are either mussing or
damaged, pleaso contact your dealer immediately for
replacement.

Note: Your dealer cannot accept kits for return if
construction has begun.

4. Tral fiteach partbefare gluing itin place. Make sure
you are using the correct part and thatit fits well before
assembling. No amount af glue can make up for a poor
fitting part.

WING ASSEMBLY

1. Make a hole 7.5mm(18/64%) on the marks of the
center sleave to allow the passage of the wing ball,

2.Cut the two small plastic hall circles away as
shown in the photo.

Left Wing

3.CA the aileron end cap in place, nole the
arientation. The end cap marked PSis forthe left
aileron and PD is for the right. Next CA the
spacer lubea in the leading edge of the wing end
ric. Make sure it is centarad accurately in the
depthof the wing.

4.Push one wing into the centaer sleave until the
sige of the servo well Is against the wing end rib
and the leading edge of the wing end rib is just in
the midd/e of the small hole, Using a pencil to draw
a line around the wing exactly where the center
sleave ands, this will help you when gluing. Slip off
the left wing from the center sleeve ; sand the wing
area defined batween the pencil line and the wing
end rib with 150 grit sandpaper; also sand the
whole inside area of the center sleeve Cover
sanded srea and the corresponding Inside part of
the center sleeve with a layer ol epoxy.



WING

5.Push Llhe cenler sleeve onto the wing, paying
attention that the pencil line should go back into
the right position. You can use a masking tape lo
keep everying In place untll the epoxy dries. Let
the epoxy cure and repaat the same procedure for
the right wing also spreading a layer of the epoxy
on the and rib. Pay attention to clear off any epoxy
fram the wing that may have been sgueezed out.

'

6.Locale the lorque rad, rod support, lorque rod
cover and alleron sarvo ralls{A and B) as shown in
the photo.

7.Use aileron serve that you are going lo use as
the guide to decide the rail position, then secure
the aileron sarvo rails (A and B) with 2.86x10mm
wood screws. Inslall the lorque rod, rod support
and torque rca cover by CAas shown in the photo.

__r.—ll “—-ﬂ
s

8.Join the ailrens to the serve using twe pushrods
and two clavises as shown.

9.0rill four 3mm{1/8") holes for the firewall pins in
the front of the fuselage and insart the four pins,
then glue them in place with cyano.

10.Cut the two 5.5mm(7/32") holes to allow the
passage for the main gear on the fuselage .



FUSELAGE

11 Drill three 4mm(5/32%) holes on the firewall for
the installation of the engine mount.

12.Place the three M4 nuts in the shaped holes of
the engine moun! back plate. Spread a layer of
epoxy on the firewall. Temporarilly install the
engine mount using the throee 4x25mm screws to

make sure the back plate is secured firmly.

13.Clip the template(turn to page 19), then carefully
lrim away the gray part. Next apply the lemplate on the
cowl as shown (Ihe edge marked AB should be aligned
with the malded ling of the coat). Make marks along the
opeaning of the lamplate on the cowl. The fuselage is
hard, you may wisely drill holes in the opening ares,
carefully trim the cow! along with the lina.

14.Install the firewall{complete with engine mount
back plate), and insert il inlc the fuselage as
shown In the photo and push it forwarg until It
seats against the pins. Glue it all along the
perimeter wilh cyano or epoxy.

%OOO

15.Place the two cones with 3mm(1/8") hole in the
high position of the undercarrage bulkhead and
glue with cyano; place the cone with 4mm(5/32°)

ole In the lower position of the undercarriage
bulkhead and glue it in place wilth cyano.

16.Drill 3mm(1/8") and 4mm({5/327) holes through
the bulkhead asneeded



FUSELAGE

@iger ™

17 Trial fit the undercarriage bulkhead into the
position. Next remove the bulkhead and sand the
glue area, finally glue it in place with cyano or
epoxy

Ch

P gy

18.Place the M7 hex nut into the nut suppert, then
ingert the nul support into ils seat in the center
bulkhead. Glue with epoxy 0 make sure itis in the
pesilion as shown in the photo.

19.Insert the completed center blknead in the
fuselage

20.Make sure the center bulkhead is In the
position as shown, align it with the beginning of
the wind screen nolch, then glue il with epoxy.

21.Inserl the servo lray and glue it in place with
epoxy.

22.Use a round lile 1o enlarge the elevator pushrod
exist hole so the clevis will not contact the
fuselage. Also trim the flange of the tail.



23.Locate the main gear and mounting screws as 26.Insert the legs through the ready made holes.

shown. Please note that there are a left and a right
legs(The mark SM is for the left side and DM for
the right side), and screw these in the position
firmly with two 3x25mm screws and 4x25mm
screw

24.Insert the M3 and M4 nuts into their seats on 27.Locate the horizontal tail halves, then use the

the main gear hobby knife carefully trim away the molded cap at
the root of the tail halves o allow the passage for
the tail spar.

25.Install the wheel on the main gear with M4 28 Make a mark at the center of the tail spar as
locknut and 4x35mm socket screw, Do the same shown
on the other side.

11



TAIL

29 Apply a generous coat of epoxy to Ihe narrow
adges of the spar on one side only of the marked
ha'fway point. Hold the spar norizentally so the
epoxied edges face lo Ihe leading and lrailing
aedges of tail, then insert it inside one of the tail up to
the marked point(step 1) then carefully rotate the
spar (slep 2). Place the Lail hall leading edge down
on a flat surface and support the extended part of
the spar level with the foam block(step 3). Move It
back and forth for about Smm two or three times to
evenly distribute the epoxy(step 4).

30.When epoxy has cured, repeal the operation
with the other tail half with the adaition of more
epoxy on the roots of the tail to glue two halves
fogether. Make sure two halves are aligned
accurately. CA the elevator contre! horn in place
firmly as shown.

31. Temporarily attach the wing to the fuselage and
gecured wilh the wing ball. Trail it the Lail in place
and check alignment with the wing and fuselage.
The fail should be parallel to the wing when
looking forward from the rear and top of the model.
Make a mark on the tail along with the fuselage
when salisfied. Remove the lail and slightly sand
the glue area, then CAthe tail in place.

.Locate the ruader control horn &nd remove any
flashing, then CA the rudder control horn in place
as shown.

33.Install aind adjust the verlical fin in the fuselage
until there Is a gap around 4mm(5/32°) between the
bottom of the rudder and the lop of the fuselage,

34.CA the vertical fin in place when satisfied with
the position, and make sure il is perpendicular to
the horizental tail.



FUEL TANK

!
£

1
:
R .‘.". -

35.0rill five 1.5mm¢1116;")~ noles near the edge
about Imm(1/8%)of the windshield as shown

36.Use 5 holes on the windshield as the guide to
drill five 1.5mm(1/16") holes on the fuselage as
shown.

37.Use the screwdriver 1o install the wind shield
with 2x5mm wood screws.

-

Qv

3B.Locate the tail wheel parls as shown. Secure
the wheel on the tail gear wire with a wheel collar
and 3IxImm setscrew, Nexlinsert the wire theugh
the tail gear mount and secure the tail wheel
steering arm with 4xGmm seiscrew,

38.CAthe tall wheel assembly in place, make sure
the steering arm is at the right side and it rotates
freely.

GUASS FLLEC WLON DLAMF FIATE

RIBEER 200 7;_-,5"_7
- -} PRASS BENTA FILLER TUM

o
el T
QNS

GUASSTLDOWLON TP
AL Tl 4

ERASS FIID TLos

40 Assemble the tank as figure.



.J |
41.Install the silicon rubber ring on the tank and
inserl Lthe tank in the opening of the lirewall. Use
foam block to fix the tank in the fuselage. Make
sure it does nol inlerfaere the inslallalion of the
throttle pushrod

42 Locate the spinner, back plate and prepare 3
suitable propeller for your engine

43 . Tempararily fit the engine to the engine mount
and inslall the propelier and Lthe spinner being
used. Slide the engine on the mount until there is
about 1mm(3/64°) gap between the backplate and
the front of fusalage. Make marks of the engine
mounting holes. It may need to trim the engine
openning to fit your engine and carburetor

44 Remave lhe engine and mountl from Lhe
fuselage. Orill 2.6mm({7/64%) hola on the marks for
Ix1Bmm wood screws

45 . Locale the throllle pushrod and engine
mounting screws. Insart the Z-Bend end of the
throttle pushrod Lo the engine throttle lever,

46 Thread the throttle pushrod fram the lirewall o
the centre bulkhead. Trial fit the guide tube onto
the pushrod than CA the guide lube in place,
pease referto the photo in step 60.



ENGINE

47.Nexl place the engine on lhe engine maounl. 50 Locate the muffier. Secure the muffler tightly
Trail to move the pushrod back and forth to make with the muffier bolts that come with your engine
sure the throtlle lever moves smoothly. Bend the

pushrod If itis necessary.

4B.Secure the engine on the engine maount firmly 51 Finally install the propelier and spinner, note

with four 3x18 mm wood screws ihe propeller must be secured against the pins on
the spinnar backplate. Always adjust the propsller
al & gocd slarting angle.

49 Use the mulfier hale as the guide o drill 2 hole 52.Secure the spinner with 3x12mm sell-tapping
on the cowl. Enlarge the hole up to 8mm(15/64") in sCrews
diameter so you can thread the mulfler bollin

15



Oiser

53.Connect the fuel tubes properly 1o the muffler
and the carburetor,

54 Cutthe cable into two pieces. Thread the cable
from the hole at the Lail through the fuselage fo the
servo tray. Use a plece of tape to fix the cable on
the fuselage from loosening. Now lcop the Z-Bend
and lirst ( thread Lhe brass lube firsl, next thread
the Z-bend , go back to the brass tube again.
Adjust the distance belween the Z-bend end and
the tube then thread the cable through the brass
tube again and make a circle as small as possible
Clamp the brass tube with pliers to leck the cable
from loosening. Insert the Z-bend end to the
rudder servo horn al the cutmost hele. Make sure
the two cables are not acrose each other. Refer to
the photo in Step 57

56.Locate the flexible innar tube then install the
thread end and z-bend end wire al two sides. Do
netthread onthe clevig gt this mement.

57.Enlarge the hole of the guide tube refainer with
Smm(13/64%) drill bit. Install the guide tube
retainer and glue the guice tube in place. Note the
servo horn need to be cut if you use tha long one
as it may contact the elevator servo horn, The Z-
bend end of tail wheel pushrod is installed at the
lefl side and second hole of the serve harn. You
may remove the servo hern frem the servo for easy
installation.

55.Locate the Lhreaded end w/hole, hread it into
the clevis al least 8mm then leop the other end of

cable as you did on Z-bend end. Snap on the
clevis 1o the rudder contrel horn then adjust the
tansion and make the circle as small as possible.
Make sure both cables are equal and the brass
tube will not contact the exit hcle whan servo
works. Once salisfied, clamp the brass tube. You
c:m adjust the tension by threading in or out of the
clevis

16

58.The guide tube will come out from & fairing with
inner tube inside at the bottom tail where need to
be drilled for a hole. Thread the clevis and snap
the clevis on the steering arm while rudder servo is
in neutral position, Apply a silicon ring to the clevis.



MOTOR

59.Trim the CFX pushrod in length of S580mm
{22-3/4"), next locate the threadec adaptor, and
slightly sand the glue area of the adaptor to make
sure there is no oil on it. Apply enocugh epoxy to
glue the acaptors in the CFK pushrod at two ends
as shown. Thread the clevises on the adaptor
after the epoxy has cured. Apply a silicon ring to
the clevis

60.Threac the CFK pushrod through the fuselage
and snap on the elevator control horn. Adjust the
silicon ring to keep clevis from lcosing. Snap the
other end of pushrod to the servo horn when
elevator and serve are bolh in neutral posilion,
Adjust the clevis if necessary. Make sure elevator
pushred works smocelhly and servo horn has
enough clearance to each other. Install the
pushrod retainar on the servo horn then thread the
pushrod through the connector then secure the
sarvo horn an the servo, Adjust the pushrod when
they are in neutral position secure the pushrod
wilh 3x3mm setscrew when satisfied.

&1 Properly connecs all the sarvo wiras and extersion
wire for the aleron, then we' wrap the recewver and
battery with foam pad before the centre bulkhead.
User can use lie-band or Velcro to secure the battery
and recaiver in tha compartmeant. Install the switch at
the left side 10 keep away from the exhaust ¢il. You
may drill a small bole through the fuselage then route
the antenna fo the tail and secure it with tape

Motor Assembly

@ -

§2.Locale the motor mount and Lhe washer, inserl
the washer into the motor mount, then glue with
epoxy or cyano.

63 Conneact the motar lo tha controller in advance, make
sure the motor ratates counter-clockwise.

84.Socure the mator firmly with two 3x8mm screws.
Make sure the wire is orientad as shown



BALANCE

Jretug
!!ll“’f‘»,.‘ﬂ“

s

65.Sand glua area then inserl the motlor mount 68.Install the propeller, adaptor and prop
assembly Into the fusalage and trial fit in placa as nut{available separately) as shown
shown, Glue itin place with CA |

Congratulations, the Jupiter is done now
you will have to be careful to do the
balance and control throw check.

BALANCE
I 7<) o P —
{[?:'_\ e ,—'./g.'::

—t

B
& 3-3/8-3-2/4 (85~90mm)

66.Insart the battery into the fuselage. and fix it in
the groove of the fuselage carefully. Make sure the
battery, controller and wires do not contact the CONTROL THROWS

motor in the compartment. Make sure the direction of servo moves correctly.
If not switch the reversing swiltch on the
fransmitler. If the contral surface does nel move
far enougn, elther move the pushrod cut farther on

the servo horn or move the clevis in farther on the
conlrol horn. If the contral surface moves too
much, elther move the pushrod in on the servo
horn or move the clevis out farther on the control
horn.  Adjust the control throws as the initial
setting as follows:

OUTLET _ V2(12mm)

Alluran e
L Q.:f_:_..) ..... ‘
B 12°(12mm)
1916%(18mm)
Elevaler — etk
C (_\—.::‘,-. S 3
=2 ’
lNLET ‘%.\ 11-"8"15'7"“)
67.Trim air outiat and inlet for cocling the batiery, motar . 5 .
and conlroller, Rudder et 1-3/32°(28mm)
' -
= 4
T 1.37327(28mm)

18



-

REPAIR

REPAIR

This kind of airplane is far different from the
traditional wood made airplane covered with
covering, it is all plastic includes the fuselage,
wing and tail feathers Enclosed in the kit, there is
a repair bag includes a super glue, epoxy and ABS
sheets. Use the furnish malerials (o repair your
plane if thera is any damaged. Cut a praper size of
ABS sheet for the crack area as a palch, sand the
glue area with 300-400 grit sand paper first, this
willenhance the adhes on. Patch the crack area or
anywhere need to be reinforcad with super glue.
Use epoxy instead of super glue if contacts any
foam inside the wing. Check Thunder Tiger
authorized distributors for customer service or
tech support if any problem is encountered.

Template for Engine Opening




O /M

PAINTING

Please refer 1o the following ponts and carefully proceed the painting procadure.

@ 'Wash all of the mode! with soap and water to ramove any grease.

® Sand the entire surface 1o be painted with wet 400 grit sandpaper,
(You may avoid sanding the aileran, elevator and rudder maoving parl if you wash them well)

@ Use any fuel resistant paint that you llke, we have had good result with " Iscfan” , * ABF” or two component
polyurethane paint.

® Test the paint an the small ABS sheet which comes wilh the kitin the repair bag before you paint an the airplane

® Make sure the painl and thinner will not melt or damage the ASS sheel.

@ Apply some drops of nitro fuel on the painted ABS sheet 1o make sure if the paint is fuel resistant.

® Mask tape is needed for the painting job to cover the unpainted area

® Avoid ta paint the glue area as CAmay damage the paint and cause bad adhesion.

® Make sure the linkage Is smooth; if not ,remove the paint at the linkage area.

® Always waar mask wifiter when coing the painting job as thinner and paint are harmful to your health.

MEMO

20






